
 
 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 November 2011 at 6.00 pm 
CONFERENCE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICE 

 
AGENDA 

 

Membership: 
 

Chairman: Cllr. A Pett 
 

Cllrs: Cllr. L Abraham, Cllr. Mrs B Ayres, Cllr. L Ayres, Cllr. C Clark, 
Cllr. P Cooke, Cllr. R J Davison, Cllr. Mrs A Dawson, Cllr. Mrs A Firth, 
Cllr. M Fittock, Cllr. R Hogarth, Cllr. Mrs F Parkin, Cllr. R Piper, 
Cllr. S Raikes and Cllr. R Walshe 
 

 
Apologies for absence 
 
1. Apologies for absence.   

 

  
 

2. Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 22 June 2011 
and of the Sub-Committees held on 6 July 2011 and 12 July 
2011.  

(Pages 1 - 8) 
 

  
 

3. Declarations of interest   
 

  
 

4. Draft Taxi Licensing Policy  (Pages 9 - 88) 
 

Claire Perry  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

Recommendation: That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
ground that likely disclosure of exempt information is involved as defined by the 
relevant paragraph as respectively identified of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972: 
 
5. Review of Private Hire Operator Licence  (Pages 89 - 116) 

 

  
 

6. Review of Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence  (Pages 117 - 130) 
 

  
 

7. Review of Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence  (Pages 131 - 142) 
 

  
 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 



 
 

information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or Contact 
Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 
Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format please do 

not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 
 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 
 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 



1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee 
 held on 22 June 2011 commencing at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Cllr. A Pett (Chairman) 
  
 Cllr. L Abraham, Cllr. Mrs B Ayres, Cllr. L Ayres, Cllr. C Clark, 

Cllr. R J Davison, Cllr. Mrs A Firth, Cllr. M Fittock, Cllr. Mrs F Parkin, 
Cllr. R Piper, Cllr. S Raikes and Cllr. R Walshe 
 

 Apologies for absence: Cllr. P Cooke 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Cooke. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 22 MARCH 
2011 AND OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES HELD ON 10 JUNE 2011  
 
Resolved: That, the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on 22 March 2011 and the Sub-Committees held on 10 June 2011 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as correct records. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
All Councillors present declared a personal interest in Minute Item 7 by virtue 
of knowing Cllr. John Underwood, who was a taxi driver in the District.  
 
Cllr. Clark declared a personal interest in Minute Item 7 by virtue of knowing 
Graham Maxted, who was a taxi driver in the District.  
 
Cllr. Pett declared a personal interest in Minute Item 7 by virtue of knowing 
Colin Annetts, who was a taxi driver in the District. 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE - ITEM FOR 
INFORMATION AND NOTING  
 
The Democratic Services Manager explained that the terms of reference were 
presented to clarify the role and remit of the Licensing Committee, especially  
to new Members. 
 
The Committee noted its Terms of Reference. 
 

5. MEMBERSHIP OF LICENSING HEARING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
The Democratic Services Manager informed the Committee that the Sub-
Committees were organised for administrative convenience but that Members 
may occasionally be substituted between them. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Licensing Committee - Wednesday, 22 June 2011 
 
 

2 

Resolved:  That the memberships of the Licensing Sub-Committees as set 
out in paragraph 1 of the Report be approved. 
 

6. OFFICER RESPONSIBILITIES AND DELEGATIONS 
[...]
t that the District have confidence in those it 
has licensed. They encouraged Officers to investigate continuing with the 
enhanced checks. The Assistant Licensing Partnership Manager said many 
drivers had commented to her that they were more than happy to perform the 
enhanced check and that some considered it part of their status. 

 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  6.28 pm 
 

  
 
 
 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

LICENSING HEARING 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Hearing 
 held on 6 July 2011 commencing at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: Cllr. C Clark and Cllr. Mrs F Parkin 
 
 

 

 
Also present: Mr. M. Khan - Applicant 
 Mr. H. Peyrel - Applicant 
 Mrs. A. Peyrel - Applicant 
 Mr. D Goodall - Objector (resident) 
 Ms. C. Goodall - Objector (resident) 

 Cllr M. Short - Objector (Member of Sevenoaks Town 
Council) 

 Cllr Mrs B. Ayres - Sevenoaks District Council (Observer) 
 Cllr L. Ayres - Sevenoaks District Council (Observer) 
 Mr M. Penn-Hughes - Sevenoaks District Council (Observer) 

 Mrs. C. Perry - Licensing Officer 
 Mr. A. Stanfield - Legal Services Manager 
 Mr. N. Chapman - Environmental Protection Officer 
 Mr. D. Lynch - Democratic Services Officer 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Resolved: That Cllr. Pett be appointed Chairman of the meeting. 

 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
Cllr Mrs. Parkin declared a personal interest as a trustee of Sevenoaks and 
District Age UK and CHIPS in respect of letters from these organisations 
tabled by applicants at the meeting. 

 
9. EL MATADOR, 49 LONDON ROAD, SEVENOAKS  

 
The Hearing gave consideration to a report by the Community and Planning 
Services Director giving details of an application under the Licensing Act 2003 
for a premises licence from El Matador Restaurant, 49 London Road, 
Sevenoaks TN13 1AR. It was noted that objections had been received and 
that accordingly the application had been referred to the Sub-Committee for
[...]
manent licence 
and suggested that they could apply for Temporary Event Notices as required. 
The objectors were concerned regarding the ‘all encompassing’ nature of the 
licence and asked that the Sub-Committee look at their concerns 
sympathetically.  

At  3.20 p.m. the Hearing Members withdrew to consider the issues raised. 

At  4.10 p.m. the Hearing Members returned to the Council Chamber. 

It was unanimously  

Resolved: That, subject to the conditions contained in the licence 
attached as an appendix to these minutes, a premises licence for 
Amherst School Parents Teacher Association, Witches Lane, 
Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 2AX be granted. 

 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  4.15 pm 
 

  
 
 
 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 2

Page 8



 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 26 OCTOBER 2011 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 

Report of the: Community and Planning Services Director 

Status: For Decision  

Executive Summary:  

This report gives detailed feedback from the consultation period for the Draft 
Statement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy which ran for six weeks from 
the 26 August 2011 until the 7 October 2011. 

The proposed policy amends the current policy that Sevenoaks District Council has in 
operation which was last issued in January 2008. 

This report supports the Key Aim of  safe communities 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs. Bracken 

Head of Service Head of Environmental and Operational Services – Mr. Richard 
Wilson 

Recommendation:  To consider all representations/comments that have been 
received following the consultation and agree the final policy to be adopted by the 
Committee then to be approved and adopted by Full Council.  

Background 

1. Sevenoaks District Council’s last adopted Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy was approved and adopted by Full Council on the 5 February 
2008.  

2. There is no statutory requirement for a Licensing Authority to produce a 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. However the Department 
for Transport “Best Practice” recommends one is in place. 

3. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy is an integral part of the 
decision making process, informing all stakeholders as to the policy resulting 
in consistent decision making in the processing of applications and 
enforcement. 

4. A policy is not a fetter on the discretion of the local authority where each case 
must be considered on its own merits. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

Licensing Committee – 26 October 2011 

 

Consultation 

5. The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy was sent out for consultation for 
six weeks from the 26 August 2011 until the 7 October 2011 (Appendix A). 

6. Each Hackney Carriage Proprietor, Hackney Carriage Driver, Public Hire 
Operator, Public Hire Vehicle licensee and Private Hire Driver was written to in 
August 2011 and was given a copy of the draft Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Policy to comment on. The Policy was also sent to interested persons 
such as the Access Group, the Council’s Vehicle Compliance testers, officers 
from neighbouring authorities and officers within the Council. In addition a 
copy was available to download from the Council’s website. 

7. As a result of the consultation twelve representations were received which are 
detailed in (Appendix B). 

Key Implications 

Financial  

8. The Council’s budget for the licensing of Taxis is set on a cost recovery basis 
and the cost of this consultation is covered within the licensing administration 
budget.  

Legal, Human Rights etc.  

9. Decisions in relation to a licence are likely to amount to consideration of civil 
rights and obligations with the result that Article 6(1) of the Human Rights Act 
1998 is engaged.   

Sources of Information: Local government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976. 

Hackney Carriage Driver Byelaws 

Town and Police Clauses Act 1947 

Department of Transport Best Practice 

Contact Officer(s): Leeann Leeds Ex
[...]
r the passenger.  

Costs of such testing must be paid by the person wishing to licence the vehicle.  In 

addition, the history of the vehicle will be taken into consideration when determining 

whether the vehicle should be licensed. 

(b)  A vehicle is required to be re-examined, when the licence has been in force for 

six months, to ensure that it continues to meet the standards referred to in (a) above. 

Vehicles Powered by Liquid Petroleum Gas (LPG) 

An applicant for a licence involving a vehicle which has been converted to run on LPG is 

required to produce, prior to a licence being issued, a certificate issued by a member of 

the LPG Association confirming that the LPG installation conforms with the 

Association’s Code of Practice and is, therefore, considered safe.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 16



Licensing Committee – 26 October 2011 
Item No. 4 – Appendix A 

 
4

If an LPG conversion involves installation of an LPG fuel tank in a vehicle’s boot space 

(and possible relocation of the spare wheel) it shall be a requirement that an amount of 

space shall remain free for the stowage of a reasonable amount of luggage, and any 

spare wheel displaced as a result must be stowed in a location that does not impinge 

on the passenger carrying area of a vehicle. 

TINTED WINDOWS (Without prejudice to the Road Vehicles (Construction & Use) 

Regulations 1986) 

The Authority will not license a hackney carriage vehicle if any window of it contains 

glass which has been treated so that less than 50% of light is transmitted through it, 

unless it was first licensed prior to 1 November 2005. 

Private hire vehicles with any tinted window of less than 50% transmission of light must 

not be used for the carriage of children and young persons who are, or will be, 

travelling without a parent or independent adult supervision.  The only exception is that 

where a child or young person is to be carried as a passenger unaccompanied by an 

adult then it will be for t
[...]
 of Expired Hackney Carriage Vehicle Plates 

If, when a hackney carriage licence expires, the vehicle is not re-licensed within twenty-

eight days and the owner does not take steps to inform the Council of his/her 

intentions, then the plate will  be re-allocated. A letter will be sent to the owner of the 

vehicle advising them that the plate will be re-allocated.  

A period of fourteen days to be given when a person is allocated a plate to be licensed 

as a hackney carriage, to enable the person to licence the vehicle.  If the vehicle is not 

licensed within fourteen days, then the plate be further allocated.   

Taximeters 

The Authority requires every vehicle licensed as a Hackney Carriage to be fitted with a 

taximeter. The Taximeter shall be of a type which is EU approved or specifically 

authorised by the Council. 

Roof Signs 

Agenda Item 4

Page 18



Licensing Committee – 26 October 2011 
Item No. 4 – Appendix A 

 
6

The Authority requires all Hackney Carriage vehicles to be fitted with roof-mounted 

signs. If the illuminated roof lights have red in them, they must be fitted so that the red 

light is visible from the rear. 

This section has been removed from the new policy –  

When illuminated the sign must show a red light to the rear and a white light to the 

front of the vehicle. It is Sevenoaks District Council’s intention to remove this part from 

the policy as many roof signs are now made using LED lights and are no longer fitted 

as standard with the red light to the rear and the white light to the front. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 19



Licensing Committee – 26 October 2011 
Item No. 4 – Appendix A 

 
7

 

 

PART C - MATTERS RELATING TO PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 

Taximeters 

A Private Hire vehicle may be fitted with a taximeter. If a taximeter is fitted it shall be of 

a type which is EU approved or specifically authorised by the Council. 

Roof Signs 

The Authority 
[...]
l always have the right to be represented at any meeting, either legally or 

otherwise, and to state any mitigating circumstances he deems necessary. 

 

(k) Any driver or vehicle proprietor or operator subject to suspension or revocation has 

the right of appeal to the Magistrates Court against the suspension or revocation. All 

suspensions will therefore be subject to a 21-day appeals period prior to 

implementation to allow for the formal appeals process. 

 

(l) The penalty points system will operate without prejudice to the Council’s ability to 

take other action under appropriate legislation or as provided for by this policy. 

 

(m) The penalty points system outlined below identifies a number of breaches of 

conditions, byelaws and/or statutory provisions. It then indicates the number of points 

to be invoked should the breach be proven.   

2. Penalty Points Tariff 

Legislative offences and penalties: 

Two statutes principally create offences relating to hackney carriages and private hire 

vehicles – 

i) Town Police Clauses Act 1847 

ii) Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

The offences are set out below under the relevant statute 

In relation to the maximum penalties specified, the levels of fine are currently as 

follows: 

Level 1 - £200 

Level 2 – £500 

Level 3 - £1,000 

Level 4 - £2,500 

Agenda Item 4

Page 37



Licensing Committee – 26 October 2011 
Item No. 4 – Appendix A 

 
25 

Any subsequent amendments to the legislation will supersede the tables below and 

this appendix may be amended to reflect the revised legislation by way of an 

addendum to this policy. 

 

   Town Police Clauses Act 1847 

 

Section 

 

Offence 

Level of 

Fine 

Penalty 

Points 

40 Giving false information on a hackney carriage licence application. 1 12 

44 Failure to notify change of address on a hackney carriage licence. 1 2 

45 Plying for hire without a hackney carriage licence. 4 8-12 

47 Driving a hackney carriage with
[...]
it upon the industry 
or SDC – 3 points to disqualify 
 
TFL (Transport for London) have the one above 
 

N/A  

 

Officer would refer this to council but no 
objections in principal. Referred to the 
Committee for decision. 
 

 

Officers would suggest 3 points to 
suspension/revocation depending on the 
seriousness of the offence. Referred to 
the Committee for decision. 
 

Officers would suggest 3 points to 
suspension/revocation depending on the 
seriousness of the offence. Referred to 
the Committee for decision. 
 

 

 
Mick Elliot 
Taxi Proprietor  
 
 
 
 
 

Min number of passengers to be carried, have you considered  
reducing this to 1 (i.e. the smart car etc) for commuter use at the station or  
by companies with a booking to take 1 person in an effort to reduce 
emissions and being green, this is working in other councils. 
 
Drivers Licences. Would it be possible to include a statement that  
a Hackney can drive a Private Hire, but a Private Hire driver cannot drive a 
Hackney Carriage vehicle. 
 
Smoking. the "approved type" is it possible to include what is the  
approved type and size or where one finds the information. 
 

Pg 3 
 
 
 
 
Pg 7 
 
 
 
Pg 10 
 
 

Officers agree with this as it would 
support the environmental considerations 
that has been included in the policy. 
Referred to the Committee for decision. 
 
Officers agree as this is the case. 
Referred to the Committee for decision. 
 
 
See the example at the end of the 
document.. Officers are happy for this to 
be included in the policy subject to the 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 69



 
Appendix B 

Feedback from the ‘Hackney carriage and Private Hire Policy’ 
 

 2

Contact Comment Ref Officers comments and recommendation 

to include in final version for Full Council 

 
 
Fire Exit’s If they are still stowed will they be checked and  
removed if below pressure, or are you saying they should be removed anyway 
. 
 
5. page 10, Number of passengers allowed, could you clarify the 
[...]
include in final version for Full Council 

Geoff Bartlett 
Taxi Proprietor 

Thank you for the letter containing the draft statement of the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire policy. Having read through it, I have a few 
comments/queries. 
  
The main difference appears to be the inclusion of a penalty points system. 
As I understand the document, the proposed system is detailed in pages 29 
to 32 (inclusive) and does not include financial penalties (fines) or 
imprisonment* threats. On that basis, I believe that the scheme will create a 
consistent penalty system that will encourage professional behaviour 
amongst drivers and operators.   
If the scheme were to include such fines and/aspects, then I would object  
  
As in principle I do not object to its inclusion. However, I do feel that the 
proposed scheme needs some refinement to ensure it is logical.  
  
For example, the proposed penalty system on pages 29 to 32 inc. lists: 
  

1)       Failure to wear a driver’s badge                                                        4-6 
points 

2)       Carrying a greater number of passengers than permitted            6 
points 

3)       Driving with no insurance or inadequate insurance                      12 
points 

4)       Affixing or displaying a roof sign on a private hire vehicle         12 
points  

5)       Smoking in the vehicle                                                                       6 
points 

  
Is 1) really as serious as 2)? 
Is 4) really as serious as 3)? 
Is 5) really as serious as 2)? 

 
 
 
 
Pgs 
29 – 
32 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Officer recommend no change to policy 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 81



 
Appendix B 

Feedback from the ‘Hackney carriage and Private Hire Policy’ 
 

 14

Contact Comment Ref Officers comments and recommendation 

to include in final version for Full Council 

Committing offence 2) will invalidate a driver’s insurance
[...]



 
Appendix B 

Feedback from the ‘Hackney carriage and Private Hire Policy’ 
 

 17

Contact Comment Ref Officers comments and recommendation 

to include in final version for Full Council 

Some of the proposed points do not sound technically correct and 
controversial, e.g. ‘using an unlicensed private hire vehicle’ is it unlicensed? 
Or is it a private hire vehicle? It is impossible for it to be both at the same 
time.  
 
Some offences which were in Fine Level 1 category are proposed 6 -12 points 
which looks illogical. 
 
Some proposed breaches of policy articles are hard to justify as there is no 
criteria specified and taxi drivers can be easily victimised by simple false 
customer complain, for example ‘refusing to carry a without reasonable 
cause’ every taxi driver in the country has the right to refuse to carry any 
individual, the reasonable cause being at the discretion of the driver, not the 
council of the passenger.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michael 
Madden and 
Don Worcester 

We would suggest the following wording: 
 
The Authority will not license a vehicle, for the first time, if it is more than 6 
years old and/or has travelled greater than 100,000 miles 
 
Limousines, which must have a minimum engine capacity over 3,000 cc. 
 
…reducing the levels of CO2 emitted from petrol vehicles and the equivalent 
from diesel vehicles. 
 
Where relocation of the spare wheel is not possible an acceptable alternative, 
as supplied by the conversion company, will be permitted. 
 
Word omitted – the sentence should read: 
 
If the vehicle is not licensed within fourteen days, then the plate will be 

 
 
Pg 1 
 
 
Pg 1  
 
Pg 2 
 
 
Pg 4 
 
 
 
 
Pg 5 

 
 
Officers would agree with this. 
 
 
Officers would agree with this. 
 
Officers would agree with this. 
 
 
Officers would agree with this. 
 
 
 
 
Amendment has been made to the policy. 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 85



 
Appendix B 

Feedback from the ‘Hackney carriage and Private Hire Policy’ 
[...]
ally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 22 June 2011 and of the Sub-Committees held on 6 July 2011 and 12 July 2011.
	Minutes , 06/07/2011 Licensing Hearing
	Minutes , 12/07/2011 Licensing Hearing

	4 Draft Taxi Licensing Policy
	Item 04 - Taxi Policy - Appendix A
	Item 04 - Taxi Policy - Appendix B

	5 Review of Private Hire Operator Licence
	6 Review of Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence
	7 Review of Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence



Minutes of the meeting


5 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee 
 held on 26 October 2011 commencing at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Cllr. Pett (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Cooke, Davison, Fittock, Hogarth, 

Mrs. Parkin, Raikes and Walshe 
 

 Apologies for absence: Clark, Mrs. Dawson, Firth and Piper 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 22 JUNE 
2011 AND OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES HELD ON 6 JULY 2011 AND 12 
JULY 2011.  

Resolved: That, the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on 22 March 2011 and the Sub-Committees held on 10 June 2011 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as correct records. 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Councillors present declared a personal interest in Minute Item 11 by virtue of 
knowing Cllr. John Underwood, who was a taxi driver in the District.  

Cllr. Ayres declared a personal interest in Minute Item 11 by virtue of knowing Mr. 
Shanker Gaire, who was a taxi driver in the District. 

Cllr. Pett declared a personal interest in Minute Item 11 by virtue of knowing Colin 
Annetts, who was a taxi driver in the District. 

10. DRAFT TAXI LICENSING POLICY  

The Assistant Licensing Partnership Manager presented the report which gave 
detailed feedback from the consultation period for the Draft Statement of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Policy which ran for six weeks from the 26 August 2011 
until the 7 October 2011.  The proposed policy amended the current policy that 
Sevenoaks District Council had in operation which was last issued in January 2008.  
Members noted that there is no statutory requirement for a Licensing Authority to 
produce a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy but that the 
Department for Transport “Best Practice” recommends that one is in place. 

The Chairman advised that he had met with Mr. Rizvi the lead petitioner of a petition 
received against the proposed penalty points system, who was also present at the 
meeting.  He asked whether he had had an opportunity to relay the conversation to 
his colleagues. Mr. Rizvi reported that he had but that it was still felt that the penalty 
points system was unnecessary. 

Members considered the feedback attached at Appendix B in great detail.   



Licensing Committee - Wednesday, 26 October 2011 

 
 

6 

Members considered the suggestion that the minimum number of passengers be 
reduced to 1 (i.e. the Smart car etc).  It was agreed that Officers should explore this  
further, but that it should be left as it was for the time being.  

 Action 1: Officers investigate and report back to a future meeting. 

Members discussed applicants for licences involving vehicles that had been 
converted to run on Liquid Petroleum Gas (LPG) and agreed suitable wording that 
where a spare wheel is not possible it should read ‘Where relocation of the spare 
wheel is not possible an acceptable alternative, as supplied by the conversion 
company, will be permitted.’   

When considering concerns expressed with regard to the new internal plates and 
wearing of badges the Assistant Licensing Partnership Manager advised that these 
had been redesigned, and plastic receptacles would be provided for the internal 
plate. 

Members agreed that it may not be practicable for drivers to search their vehicle after 
every journey but felt that a daily search should be a minimum requirement and/or 
should make reference to a search after each shift.   

It was agreed that there should be an insertion of a requirement under ‘Breach of 
Policy Requirement’ “Failure to display the internal driver’s badge” 4 – 6 (points) and 
“Failure to display the internal vehicle plate” 4 – 6 (points). 

Members’ acknowledged the concerns expressed by taxi drivers with regard to the 
proposal of the penalty points. 

 Resolved: That: 

(i) All the representations and comments received following the 
consultation be noted,  

(ii) the Officer comments and recommendations set out at Appendix B, be 
approved and included in the final policy, subject to the 
comments/amendments made at the meeting; and,  

(iii) the final policy be REFERRED to Full Council for adoption. 

11. CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

Resolved: That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the ground that likely disclosure of exempt information is involved as defined 
by the relevant paragraph as respectively identified of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

At 6.58 p.m. the Chairman adjourned the Committee for the convenience of Members 
and Officers. The meeting resumed at 7.05 p.m. 



Licensing Committee - Wednesday, 26 October 2011 

 
 

7 

12. REVIEW OF PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR LICENCE (Schedule 12 A, 
paragraph 1. Information relating to any individual.) 

Members’ reviewed a Private Hire Operator’s licence which was issued on 29 June 
2009, on grounds under Section 62 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976, as detailed within the report.  In the absence of the attendance 
of the Private Hire Operator, the Licensing Officer summarised the evidence provided 
within the report and advised the Committee that on 25 October 2011 a letter had 
been hand delivered to the Council responding to a number of points previously 
raised and surrendering three vehicle plates.  Only one of the vehicle plates 
surrendered had been involved in the incidents detailed within the report.  One plate 
was still outstanding.  Great effort had been made to get in touch with the Private 
Hire Operator to see if she wished to surrender her Operator’s Licence but no contact 
had been made prior to this meeting.  

Members expressed concern that any decision reached by the Committee would not 
be received by the Private Hire Operator.  It was agreed that the decision should be 
sent by recorded delivery to both her business and home address, and failing that the 
Assistant Licensing Partnership Manager undertook to hand deliver the decision 
notice. 

Having considered the papers provided to them the Committee, 

 Resolved: That the Private Hire Operator Licence be revoked due to the 
persistent failure to produce records, the employment of drivers who did not 
have current private hire drivers licenses, failure to respond to reasonable 
requests from Council Officers and on grounds of public safety. 

 

13. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS LICENCE (Schedule 12 A, 
paragraph 1. Information relating to any individual.) 

The Licensing Officer summarised the evidence provided within the report and 
explained that the purpose of the hearing was to seek a review of a Hackney 
Carriage drivers licence giving consideration to section 61 of the Local Government 
Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 which included dealing with offences such as 
dishonesty, indecency or violence or any other reasonable cause, as detailed within 
the report.  The Licensing Officer advised that when applying to be licensed as a 
Hackney carriage driver, applicants needed to demonstrate that they were a fit and 
proper person.  

With regard to further information the respondent had supplied to the Council on 25 
October 2011, it was noted that all present had received a copy and had read it 
before the meeting.  However the Chairman pointed out that it was not relevant to the 
hearing. 

The Committee heard from all present and were given the opportunity to ask 
questions on the statements made.   



Licensing Committee - Wednesday, 26 October 2011 

 
 

8 

At 7.47p.m. the Hackney Carriage Driver, Police representative and all Officers 
present except for the Legal Services Manager and Democratic Services Officer 
withdrew from the Conference Room. 

At  8.20 p.m. All returned to the Conference Room, to hear the decision. 

Having considered the papers provided to them and heard from all peoples present, 
the Committee noted that despite the submissions the Hackney Carriage Driver had 
accepted a Police caution in relation to the offence and as such had admitted that 
offence. 

The Committee considered that Hackney Carriage Driver was in a position of trust 
and that public safety was paramount.  Working as a driver of a hackney carriage, he 
would come into contact with many people.  In determining the matter, it was 
necessary for the Committee to consider whether he continued to be a fit and proper 
person to hold a hackney carriage licence. 

Resolved: That: 

(i) the nature of the event appeared so serious that a period of 
 suspension of 6 months would allow him to reflect and  become a 
fit and proper person again; 

(ii) has the right of appeal to the Magistrate’s Court (Sevenoaks) within 
 a period of 21 days from the date of this decision, after which the 
suspension of his Hackney Carriage Licence would take effect. During 
that 6 month period he may not work as a taxi driver, and should reflect 
upon his conduct, to become a fit and proper person; and, 

(iii) it be recommended that it may be helpful to seek advice on  anger 
management during the 6 month suspension period. 

14. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS LICENCE (Schedule 12 A, 
paragraph 1. Information relating to any individual.) 

The Licensing Officer summarised the evidence provided within the report and 
explained that the purpose of the hearing was to seek a review of the Hackney 
Carriage drivers licence giving consideration to section 61 of the Local Government 
Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 which included dealing with offences such as 
dishonesty, indecency or violence or any other reasonable cause, as detailed within 
the report.  The Licensing Officer advised that when applying to be licensed as a 
Hackney carriage driver, applicants needed to demonstrate that they were a fit and 
proper person. 

The Committee heard from the Hackney Carriage Driver, and Police representative, 
and all present were given the opportunity to ask questions on the statements made. 

At 8.44p.m. the Hackney Carriage Driver, Police representative and all Officers 
present except for the Legal Services Manager and Democratic Services Officer 
withdrew from the Conference Room. 

At  9.20 p.m. All were asked to return to the Conference Room, to hear the decision. 



Licensing Committee - Wednesday, 26 October 2011 

 
 

9 

Having considered the papers provided to them and heard from all peoples present, 
the Committee noted that despite the submissions he had accepted a Police caution 
and as such had admitted that offence. 

The Committee considered that the Hackney Carriage Driver was in a position of 
trust and that public safety was paramount.  Working as a driver of a Hackney 
carriage, he would come into contact with many people.  In determining the matter, it 
was necessary for the Committee to consider whether he continued to be a fit and 
proper person to hold a hackney carriage licence. 

The Committee noted the previous suspensions and were deeply concerned that he 
continued to fall beneath the standards expected. 

Resolved: That: 

(i) the nature of the event appeared so serious that a period of suspension 
of 9 months would allow him to reflect and become a fit and proper 
person again; 

(ii) he has the right of appeal to the Magistrate’s Court (Sevenoaks) within
 a period of 21 days from the date of this decision, after which the 
suspension of his Hackney Carriage Licence would take effect. During 
that 9 month period he may not work as a taxi driver, and should reflect 
upon his conduct, to become a fit and proper person;  

(iii) it be recommended that it may be helpful to seek advice on anger 
management during the 9 month suspension period; and, 

(iv) this third suspension was viewed very seriously and that it was extremely 
likely that any repetition would have the most serious consequences. 

 
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  9.25 pm 

 
  

 
 
 

Chairman 


